Public Document Pack

MEETING: Central Area Council

Ty BARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday, 1 September 2021

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall
AGENDA
1 Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Minutes
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 7th July, 2021

(Cen.01.09.2021/2) (Pages 3 - 8)

Items for Discussion

3

4

Cancer Screening Behavioural Insights - Emma Bates and Kaye Mann
(Cen.01.09.2021/3)

Performance Management Report Q1 (Cen.01.09.2021/4) (Pages 9 - 80)

Items for Decision

5

Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.01.09.2021/5) (Pages 81 - 90)

Ward Alliances

6

To:

Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.01.09.2021/6) (Pages 91 - 124)
Central — held on 28" July, 2021

Dodworth — held on 15t June and 13" July, 2021

Kingstone — held on 30" June and 11" August, 2021

Stairfoot — held on 12" July and 9" August, 2021

Worsbrough — held on 8" July, 2021

Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.01.09.2021/7) (Pages 125 - 128)

Chair and Members of Central Area Council:-

Councillors Williams (Chair), Bowler, Bowser, Bruff, Clarke, K. Dyson, M. Dyson,
Fielding, Gillis, Lodge, Mitchell, Ramchandani, Risebury, Wray and Wright

Area Council Support Officers:

Jonathan Banwell, Central Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities

Sarah Blunkett, Central Area Council Manager

Lisa Phelan, Central Area Council Manager

Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk



mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 23 August 2021



Cen.01.09.2021/2

MEETING: | Central Area Council

T BARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday, 7 July 2021

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 2.00 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), Bowser, Bruff, Clarke,
K. Dyson, Fielding, Gillis, Lodge, Wray and Wright

Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

Councillor Williams declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute number 4 in relation
to his membership of the YMCA.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 26th April,
2021 (Cen.07.07.2021/2)

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council
held on 26" April, 2021.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 26™ April, 2021 be
approved as a true and correct record.

Social Isolation Challenge Fund (Cen.07.07.2021/3)

Jane Holliday, Chief Executive Officer, Age UK Barnsley, was welcomed to the
meeting to talk about the My Community, My Life service. Members were reminded
about the organisation being a local charity working in partnership with Age UK, with
all money raised in the area being spent locally.

The organisation had worked in the Central Area since March 2020, supporting the
social inclusion of older people throughout the pandemic. Members noted that efforts
had moved now towards a recovery phase, supporting the prevention of falls, raising
mobility and improving mental health, all of which had suffered during the pandemic.

Members noted the links with Age Friendly Barnsley and the Barnsley Third Sector
Dementia Alliance and the associated benefits.

Members heard how the service would provide 1:1 support guided through
conversations and planning with individuals. It would support good neighbour
volunteers, matching them with people locally who required support.

There were plans to promote a community car scheme, which was not intended to be
large, but would provide support to those who may not be able to access other
transport.

An Information and Advice Worker would provide support 1 day a week, and new
groups and activities would be promoted as well as support provided to existing

Page 3



groups.

Those present heard of the intention to hold events and celebrations, supporting
public health initiatives such as winte
[...]
e desired and
facilitating what was requested, establishing groups if necessary.

Questions were raised about how the organisation worked in partnership and it was
noted that in addition to working with voluntary and community organisations, training
had also been delivered within the private sector and work had taken place with
schools.

Those present discussed the increase in mental health issues since the start of the
pandemic and it was noted that the organisation was applying for funding wherever
possible to provide provision to address this.

Sean Margison, Health and Wellbeing Officer, Reds in the Community, was

welcomed to discuss Reds Connect. Members were reminded of the mission and
aims of Reds in the Community, which included harnessing the reach of Barnsley

Page 4



Football Club to raise aspirations; encourage active, healthy lifestyles; and enhance
community cohesion.

Members were made aware of the core delivery themes of Reds in the Community —
Sports Participation, Social Inclusion, Health, Education and National Citizen Service.

Those present heard that Reds Connect would provide new opportunities for people
in the Central Area to engage, participate and connect, addressing social isolation
and loneliness. Provision included group social activities, wellbeing activities, inviting
guest speakers, and outings or celebration events.

7 walking football sessions had been delivered, and 4 walks undertaken with the
walking group. It was noted that the exercise class and sporting memories event
would commence shortly.

Questions were raised about whether the association with the football club could act,
not only as a draw, but could potentially discourage some users who may think it was
only football related. It was noted that the service would be promoted widely, raising
awareness of the breadth of offer.

With regards to the geographical spread of activities, it was the intention for activities
to be conducted throughout the Central Area, with Councillors encouraged to provide
suggested walking routes in their area.

Questions were raised around the numbers engaging in all activities, and where
participants lived, with this information being crucial to ensuring value for money was
assessed. It was noted that this information would be provided in future performance
reports. Concern was also expressed that individuals could be counted multiple
times if accessing all services, and care should be given to identifying the number of
discrete individuals who may have engaged in activities funded through the Social
Isolation Challenge Fund. It was noted that a strategic planning and performance
system was being implemented, which would help in this endeavour.

RESOLVED:-
(1) That thanks be given to all presenters for their attendance and
responses to questions;
(i)  That in depth performance information relating to all Social Isolation
Challenge Fund projects is included in future performance reports.

Performance Management Report Q4 (Cen.07.07.2021/4)

The Area Council Manager spoke to the report previously circulated. Members heard
that management meetings had been held with all contract or service level
agreement holders. No areas of concern had been highlighted, and all had met or
exceeded their targets.

It was noted that the report provided an overview of performance for the full year
2020/21, and also providing more detail through case studies. Feedback was
encouraged on the format of the report, which aimed to provide a balance between
brevity and detail.

Page 5



Questions were raised in relation to specific activity undertaken by The Youth
Association, and it was noted that the information contained within the report related
to the previous quarter and earlier where restrictions were in place, and that any
specific queries could be answered directly.

RESOLVED:- that the report be noted.
Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.07.07.2021/5)

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager who made Members aware
that the funding applied for from Self-Isolation Fund had been received, an amount of
£39,424.

Members were reminded of previous discussions around the provision of information
and advice services from Citizen’s Advice Bureau. Covid reliance funding had been
matched with that from the Ward Alliance Funds in the area to provide a service in
each ward of the Central Area. However, this service would end shortly.

It was noted that strategic discussions were taking place around the provision of
information and advice, however the outcome was unlikely to result in any immediate
changes. Therefore, based on successful performance to date, a recommendation
was made to extend the service to the start of the financial year.

Attention was drawn to the two Service Level Agreements with the Community Safety
Service to provide support to those in private rented sector housing, and to address
issues around fly-tipping. Members were reminded of the performance of both
officers to date and it was recommended that both agreements be extended to the
end of the financial year.

A question was raised about fly-tipping on private land, and it was noted that in
certain cases the Council could intervene to clear this and recover any costs. This
would be assessed on a case to case basis, taking account of the severity of the
issues, and the length and cost of the legal process.

Questions were raised around how value for money of was measured, and how to
ensure those most likely to benefit from commissioned services had access to the
service. It was suggested that this could be discussed in more detail either at a
future meeting or a workshop.

Members received an overview of the current financial situation of the Area Council,
noting that finance had been retained, but not used, for the Creative Recovery
project, and also for the project to provide support for voluntary youth groups. From
a total anticipated budget of £781,878.27, which included finance carried forward,
income from Fixed Penalty Notices, and grants successfully applied for, £554,875.55
had been committed for 2021/22.

RESOLVED:-
i) That the overview of Central area Council’s current priorities, all current
contracts, contract extensions, Service Level Agreements and Well-
being Fund projects, with associated timescales be noted,;

Page 6



(i)  That the actual financial position to date for 2021-22 and the projected
expenditure, including future proposals to 2023-23 in appendices 1 and
2 of the report, be noted,;

(iii)  That the additional £39,424 received from the Self-Isolation Fund be
noted; and

(iv)  That extensions to the following services be granted:

Citizen’s Advice Bureau — funding for 9 months to March, 2022 at a
cost of £30,000;

Private Sector Housing Support for 5 months to 315t March, 2022 at a
cost of £13543;

Flytipping Support for 5 months to 315t March, 2022 at a cost of
£13,333;

(v)  That arrangement be made for Members to consider the value for
money of Central Area Council commissions, projects, and service level
agreements, with a view to maximising the impact of investment in the
area.

Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.07.07.2021/6)

The meeting received the notes of following meetings:-

Central Ward Alliance held on 28™" April, 26" May and 23" June;

Dodworth Ward Alliance held on 20™" April, 2021;

Kingstone Ward Alliance held on 7t April and 19" May, 2021;

Stairfoot Ward Alliance held on 121" April, 17" May and 14" June, 2021,
Worsbrough Ward Alliance held on 15" April and 3" June, 2021.

RESOLVED that the notes and feedback from the Ward Alliances be received.
Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.07.07.2021/7)

The report was received for information.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cen.01.09.2021/4

SEPTEMBER 1, 2021

Central Area Council

Central, Dodworth, Kingstone, Stairfoot, Worsbrough

PERFORMANCE
MANAGEMENT REPORT

QUARTER ONE: APRIL—JUNE 2021

Page 9



Central Ar
[...]
s’ presence throughout lockdowns nurtured have
continued as restrictions ease. For example, they have maintained regular contact with a group
of young people (and sometimes the odd parent / grandparent) who talk to them about their
lockdown experiences, their concerns as restrictions ease and their aspirations. They are also
currently consulting with this newer group about their summer holiday provision.

The team have continued to patrol other areas where young people may meet or have at least
met previously and are engaging sporadically with smaller groups of older young people in these
areas. Whilst staff have found clear evidence of young people’s activities i.e., camps and dens,
there is no evidence of illicit drug use as has been a concern previously.

Please refer to Appendix 1 Page 36, for a case study and examples of feedback received

17 |Page

Page 26



Social Isolation Grant Fund Projects

Rotherham & Barnsley Mind - Thriving

Communities Project Rotherham
and Barnsley

Covers: Central, Dodworth, Kingstone, Stairfoot & Worsbrough

A comprehensive monitoring report was submitted and the subsequent grant
monitoring/management meeting will take place in August. There are no areas of concern to
highlight.

The Thriving Communities Project was launched in April 2021. During this first quarter a lot of
groundwork has been carried out which has resulted in a slower start to the project. Examples of this
groundwork includes:

- Recruitment, induction, and training of team - two key team members have been recruited
following a recruitment process across May and June.

- Development of a referral pathway — completed w/c 12/7.21

- Established project promotion

In addition, the Covid-19 pandemic continues to present new challenges which are being navigated in
order to support the successful launch of this project. For example, feedback they have gathered from
various sources suggests people who were already anxious about social interactions, or were shielding
or 
[...]
ings on their site.

Quotes from participants this quarter.
‘The chat afterwards is also good as

‘The social side is ‘After so many ups and downs it gives me the chance to speak to
fantastic to be able to go mentally to now be exercising other people and find out their
out, meet other people and chatting together has given interests and hobbies which gives
and exercise as a group everyone a huge boost.’ me ideas what | could do to pass
rather than being alone.’ away the hours.’

21| Page

Page 30



Other grants

Citizens Advice Barnsley (CAB)- Welfare Rights and
Legal Advice Service

Covers: Central, Dodworth, Kingstone, Stairfoot & Worsbrough

WELFARE RIGHTS AND LEGAL
ADVICE SERVICE.
APRIL - JUNE 2021

149 £87,294 £84,115

Client contacts ~ Worth of benefits claimed Woarth of debt managed

A comprehensive monitoring report was submitted and the subsequent grant
monitoring/management meeting will take place in August. There are no areas of concern to
highlight. The infographic above picks out highlights from the report.

Clients can currently only access the service through the telephone Adviceline or by digital means
such as email, webchat, or video appointment. Face to face contact with clients remains
suspended in light of the Coronavirus outbreak.

The top 3 enquiries this quarter Apr - Jun 21 were, benefits, housing, and consumer issues.
However, there were still high levels of enquiries relating to employment, debt, relationship and
family issues and immigration.

Client contacts this quarter by Ward

Ward Number of clients
Central 45
Dodworth 17
Kingstone 43
Stairfoot 30
Worsbrough 14

Please refer to Appendix 1, Page 43 for case studies

22| Page

Page 31



Appendix 1: Case Studies April - June 2021
YMCA - The Unity Project

The project continues to work towards and meet its aims of contributing to building emotional

resilience and wellbeing in children and young people aged 8-14. This has continuously been
achieved through; consistent positive relations
[...]
achel a message. | first messaged Rachel to
say | wanted to join but | was so nervous with my hearing disability and how | had bad anxiety
with covid. Rachel was very welcoming on her message back to me which made me feel
comfortable about coming with my little boy.

When | came to my first session with the group | was met by Rachel who wore clear face guards
and took time with me to discuss how things could be made easier for myself to be able to
communicate with others. | settled in very quickly and everybody was so friendly and
understanding. After a couple of sessions with the group my anxiety eased and | felt so excited
for Thursday mornings, | still suffer really badly going to other places and getting back to
normal life but coming to playgroup is no issue as | feel safe and relaxed. I'm hoping in time this
will help me to build confidence in to getting back to some normality with other activities.

| believe playgroup has been beneficial for Oliver as he been able to interact with babies his
own age and recently seeing babies younger than himself, he made some great friendships with
the other children and is happy to interact with them, he also has confidence in approaching
other adults which is quite a good thing as it shows he can be around others and not always
attached to myself. We're now getting to the age where Oliver will be learning how to share etc
and I'm excited to see him progress in this way with other children and to make new
friendships.

Oliver enjoying playing with the toys.

42| Page

Page 73



Citizens Advice Barnslev (CAB)- Welfare Rights and Legal
Advice Service

BMBC Central Report

1st April to 30th June 2021.
CASE STUDY 1

Client wishes to divorce her former husband. They have resided apart for more
than 5 years and have no assets or property from the marriage, nor are there any
children. Both the client and the partner have agreed to a divorce and neither
wanted the expense of utilising a solicitor. Client requested a face to face

[...]
03




1. Welcome and Introductions Action/Decision Action lead
Councillor Fielding welcomed everyone to the meeting
with no introductions being necessary.

2. Apologies for Absence Action/Decision Action lead
As detailed on page 1.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising Action/Decision Action lead
There were no matters arising, and the minutes of the
last meeting held 1°* June 2021 were agreed as a true
record.

4. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest Action/Decision Action lead
There were no pecuniary interests declared.

5. Principal Towns Update Action/Decision Action lead

Fiona and Tereesa gave an update on the Principal
Towns project. It was reported that further delays
had been experienced due to issues with procurement
and legal matters. Other issues concerning
specifications for bricks and coping stones, along with
general delays with sourcing materials due to the
Covid Pandemic.

However, it was reported that works should be
starting on site at the end of August/early September.
The contractors are expected to be on site for about 8
weeks to complete the works.

The library will still be accessible at all times during the
works with one side being completed at a time.

c™M

2

Page 104




It was reported that funding for the principal towns
shop frontage initiative was still available. 9
businesses in total have taken advantage of the
scheme so far. The new owners of Dodworth
Domestics will be approached again as they have
indicated some provisional interest in the scheme.

Fiona stated she will also send some information to
Ward Alliances when available concerning the Stronger
Towns Funding initiative which is to be rolled out in
the middle of next year. This initiative will be looking
at substantial capital projects approximately in the
region of £200,000 - £500,000. It will cover areas
which are wider than local high streets, but details of
how much wider are still awaited.

5G Mast Proposal

Action/Decision

Action lead


[...]
 commitment to the Ward Alliance. In
addition, Michelle will conduct a skills audit again with all
members.
Clir Clarke confirmed that out all the WA’s in the Barnsley
Borugh, Worsbrough has one of the most members.

9. AOB Action/Decision Action lead
a. Dale bowling team MT to meet with the MT
The Dale bowling team has approached Clir Clarkee asking for group to discuss
substiantial funding to get trees around their area cut down cheaper options.
again.
b. Community Listening Exercise MT
Listening to people is the foundation of community organising
because it builds trust and relationships, uncovers issues and is
an essential starting point for bringing people together to share
stories, ideas and action.
Any of WA member to volunteer and support more than
welcome.
9. Dates and times of future meetings Action/Decision Action lead

Page 123




The Ward Alliance agreed to continue to the six weekly
schedule and to conduct the meetings in person. There will be
additional meetings in between with various working groups.
The next meeting of the Ward Alliance is:

e Thursday, 19" August @ 5.30pm at Miners Welfare

e Thursday, 30" September @ 5.30 pm at Baptist Church

e Thursday, 11" November @ 5.30 pm at St Thomas
Parish Hall

e 16" December social at Boatman Rest. Time TBC.

AG

Page 124




Cen.01.09.2021/7

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Central Area Council Meeting Report of Central Area Council Manager

Officer Contact: Lisa Phelan & Sarah Blunkett

DATE: 1% September 2021 Tel. No: 01226 775707

Date: 17th August 2021

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

Purpose of Report
This report seeks to inform Members about agreed spend to date from the Ward Alliance
Funds within the Central area for 2021-22.

Recommendation
That the Central Area Council receives the Ward Alliance Fund Report and notes spend to
date for the Wards of Central, Dodworth, Kingstone, Stairfoot and Worsborough.

Introduction

This report is set within the context of decisions made with regards to the Ward 
[...]
w Team £710.00 £9,630.23
Total £7,345.46 £9,630.23
STAIRFOOT WARD ALLIANCE
For the 2021/22 financial year the Ward Alliance have the following available budget.
£10,000 Base allocation
£14,763.34 Carried forward from 2020/21
£0 Unspent/ returned grants
£24,763.34 Total available funding

Unspent Allocation
Ward Alliance Fund Project Funds Allocated | /returned Remaining
2021/22 Ward Alliance Allocation £24,763.34
Moved to Environment Working Budget £2,000.00 £22,763.34
Purchase of two benches, Friends of Ardsley £21,188.22
Welfare £1,575.12
Small Sparks Fund Created £1,000.00 £20,188.22
Forest Academy Primary School, Junior Wardens £1,800.00 £18,388.22
Total £6,375.12 £18,388.22

Page 127




WORSBROUGH WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2021/22 financial year the Ward Alliance have the following available budget.

£10,000 Base allocation

£7,186.02 Carried forward from 2020/21
£0 Funds unspent/ returned
£17,186.02 Total available funding

Unspent | Allocation
Ward Alliance Fund Project Funds Allocated | /returned | Remaining
2021/22 Ward Alliance Allocation £17,186.02
Q4 Secretary Payment £125 £17,061.02
Cool as Ice, Worsborough Community Pantry £555.50 £35.05 | £16,540.57
Worsbrough Bridge AFC, Defibrillator External £16.012.57
Case £528.00
Ward Green Primary Junior Wardens £1,800.00 £14,212.57
Summer Cycle £1,084.00 £13,128.57
Bank End Friends Healthy Holidays £900.00 £12,228.57
Q1 Secretary Payment £125.00 £12,103.57
St Thomas Toddle Group £900.00 £11,203.57
Total £6,017.50 £11,203.57

Page 128




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 7th July, 2021 (Cen.01.09.2021/2)
	4 Performance Management Report Q1 (Cen.01.09.2021/4)
	5 Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.01.09.2021/5)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.01.09.2021/6)
	Notes from Dodworth Ward Alliance 1st June 2021
	Notes from Dodworth Ward Alliance 13th July 2021
	Notes from Kingstone Ward Alliance 30th June 2021
	Notes from Kingstone Ward Alliance 11th August 2021
	Notes from Stairfoot Ward Alliance 12th July 2021
	Notes from Stairfoot Ward Alliance 9th August 2021
	Notes from Worsbrough Ward Alliance 8th July 2021

	7 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.01.09.2021/7)



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Central Area Council 

DATE: Wednesday, 1 September 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Williams (Chair), Bowser, Bruff, Clarke, 

Fielding, Gillis, Ramchandani and Wray  
 

  
  
 

8 Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 7th July, 2021 
(Cen.01.09.2021/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 7th July 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 7th July 2021 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 

10 Cancer Screening Behavioural Insights - Emma Bates and Kaye Mann 
(Cen.01.09.2021/3)  
 
Siobhan Lendzionowski and Kaye Mann were welcomed to the meeting and 
delivered a presentation on this topic. It was highlighted that cancer touches many of 
us and 1 in 2 people will get cancer in their lifetimes.  There are 1500 new cases 
each year in Barnsley.  As 4 in 10 cancers are preventable, around 600 new cancers 
in Barnsley could be postponed or prevented each year.  Lung cancer is the main 
cause of cancer deaths in Barnsley, with 72% of cases linked to smoking.  Barnsley 
has significantly higher smoking prevalence than the rest of the country.  For men in 
Barnsley, prostate cancer is the second largest cause of death, responsible for 
11.8% of death.  In women, breast cancer is the second major cause of death from 
cancer, accounting for 12.4% of female cancer deaths.  Healthy lifestyles can help to 
reduce the risk of cancer.  The 7 key ways to do this are:   

1. be smoke free  
2. keep a healthy weight 
3. Stay safe in the sun 
4. drink less alcohol 
5. eat a high fibre diet 
6. cut down on processed meat 
7. be more active. 

   
It was highlighted that catching cancer early is vital.  Around 8 in 10 people who are 
diagnosed early (Stage 1) with lung cancer survive for one year or more.  At Stage IV 
(late stage) this drops to just 2 in 10 people.  Similarly with bowel cancer, around 9 in 
10 survive for a year or more when diagnosed early, which drops to around 4 in 10 



 
2 

who are diagnosed later.  The earlier the cancer is detected the better the long-term 
prognosis.  The voluntary screening processes for bowel, breast and cervical was 
explained in detail.  There is no doubt that screening saves lives.  Barnsley is close 
to national targets for screening, but there is still much work to be done.  The various 
signs and symptoms of various cancers were outlined and Members were urged to 
share the message that if something just doesn't feel right it should be checked out.  
Lots of people are reluctance to visit their GP because of embarrassment 
  
Siobhan was welcomed to the meeting and spoke about the Behavioural Science 
Trial, providing definitions of behavioural insights /science and 'nudges' along with an 
explanation of why people may not be attending appointments.  Evidence shows that 
people respond to proactive and positive messages and that most people referred do 
not have cancer.  Examples of 'nudges' in common usage were given.  It was 
reiterated that Councillors, as trusted community representatives, have a role to play 
in encouraging (nudging) people to attend screening and/or appointments.  Barnsley 
is trialling a behavioural science trial with the Foodbank in Goldthorpe (where there is 
a high incidence of cancer).  Staff at the Foodbank will talk to people and encourage 
them to take good care of their health.  A Care Co-ordinator will be available to help 
book appointments etc.  The trial has now gone live and will be rolled out across 
other GP practices in Barnsley to target areas and groups of people who traditionally 
don't come forward for screening.  The Dove Practice in Central Ward is part of the 
trial.   
  
Members expressed concern at the numbers of children using e-cigarettes.  It was 
explained that whilst smokers are encouraged to quit smoking using e-cigarettes the 
link with cancer and long-term effects is not yet known and the use of e-cigarettes for 
non-smokers is not advised.   
  
Members were concerned that it is difficult to get a GP appointment because of the 
pandemic. It was reported that lots of cancer referrals are being received but there is 
a shortage of staff at GP surgeries to address due to staff isolating etc.  More phone 
lines have been made available but no additional staff.  However, Members were 
reassured that people should continue to ring up and everyone will be clinically 
prioritised.  Members were made aware of services such as 'The Well' service, 
Benefits Service and End of Life Care for Barnsley people.  Further information will 
be provided outside of the meeting. 
   
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) Siobhan and Kaye be thanked for their attendance and contribution, 
and  

 
(ii) Members, as trusted community representatives, share the information 

about the importance of cancer screening and early diagnosis in their 
local areas. 

 
11 Performance Management Report Q1 (Cen.01.09.2021/4)  

 
The Area Council Managers introduced this item, summarising the detailed report 
which included the work of District Enforcement, Twiggs Ground Maintenance, 
Family Lives service, Dial, Hope House, Creative Recovery, Youth Work Fund 
projects, various social isolation grant fund projects, Age UK project, Reds in the 



 
3 

Community and Citizens Advice Barnsley (CAB)- Welfare Rights and Legal Advice 
Service.   
  
Members' attention was drawn to the numerous case studies included in the report, 
which were accompanied by photographs.  The work of Twiggs and the positive 
impact of the work on the community was outlined.  Members expressed concern 
about potential duplication of work in some areas and lack of coordination and 
information sharing about work taking place across the area.  Members were 
encouraged to provide details of areas of work which were needed in their wards to 
help with this and to strike a balance between planned and proactive work. Twiggs 
have received additional funding to set up a tool bank and support for volunteers 
working in their local area.  Volunteer numbers vary across Wards and Members 
were actively encouraged to be involved.    Members were concerned that 
Gamechanger funding was being duplicated with central grant funding.  
Reassurances were given that the Area Council had been working with Public Health 
to obtain grant funding and will keep a watchful eye on this and will update Members 
as necessary.          
  
RESOLVED that Members note the performance update   
 

12 Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.01.09.2021/5)  
 
The Area Council Managers introduced this item, summarising the detailed report 
which included the work of District Enforcement, Twiggs Ground Maintenance, 
Family Lives service, Dial, Hope House, Creative Recovery, Youth Work Fund 
projects, various social isolation grant fund projects, Age UK project, Reds in the 
Community and Citizens Advice Barnsley (CAB)- Welfare Rights and Legal Advice 
Service.   
  
Members' attention was drawn to the numerous case studies included in the report, 
which were accompanied by photographs.  The work of Twiggs and the positive 
impact of the work on the community was outlined.  Members expressed concern 
about potential duplication of work in some areas and lack of coordination and 
information sharing about work taking place across the area.  Members were 
encouraged to provide details of areas of work which were needed in their wards to 
help with this and to strike a balance between planned and proactive work. Twiggs 
have received additional funding to set up a tool bank and support for volunteers 
working in their local area.  Volunteer numbers vary across Wards and Members 
were actively encouraged to be involved.    Members were concerned that 
Gamechanger funding was being duplicated with central grant funding.  
Reassurances were given that the Area Council had been working with Public Health 
to obtain grant funding and will keep a watchful eye on this and will update Members 
as necessary.          
  
RESOLVED that Members note the performance update   
 
 

13 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.01.09.2021/6)  
 
The meeting received the notes of the following meetings of the Ward Alliances 
within the Central Area: 
 



 
4 

Central – held on 28th July, 2021 
Dodworth – held on 1st June and 13th July, 2021 
Kingstone – held on 30th June and 11th August, 2021 
Stairfoot – held on 12th July and 9th August, 2021 
Worsbrough – held on 8th July, 2021 
 
Councillor Clarke expressed his thanks to Officers with respect to their hard work on 
the Principal Towns Project, as many shops had taken up the offer of improvements, 
which will improve the visual aspect of the area.   
 
RESOLVED that the notes and feedback from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

14 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.01.09.2021/7)  
 
The report was received for information. 
  
RESOLVED that the Central Area Council receives the Ward Alliance Fund Report 
and notes spend to date for the Wards of Central, Dodworth, Kingstone, Stairfoot and 
Worsborough.   
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


